
REGULAR WASECA CITY COUNCIL MEETING 
TUESDAY, MARCH 19TH, 2024, 7:00 PM 

AGENDA 

1. CALL TO ORDER/ROLL CALL

2. MOMENT OF SILENCE/PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

3. APPROVAL OF AGENDA

4. PUBLIC COMMENT

Those wishing to speak must state their name and address for the record. Each person will have three (3) minutes to 
make their remarks. Speakers will address all comments to the City Council as a whole and not one individual council 
member. The Council may not take action on an item presented during the Public Comment period. When appropriate, 
the Council may refer inquiries and items brought up during the Public Comment period to the City Manager for follow-
up. 

5. REQUESTS AND PRESENTATIONS
A. None

6. CONSENT AGENDA
A. Minutes: Council Meeting – March 6, 2024
B. Payroll & Expenditures
C. Katie O’Leary’s Street Dance June 29, 2024, Liquor License Extension
D. Heritage Preservation Commission (HPC) Member Appointment of ShaLee Ebertowski
E. Approve Antenna Lease Extension with Viking Amateur Radio Society (VARS)
F. Approve Plans & Specifications & Authorize Bids for the 11th Ave NW Rehabilitation Project

(City Project No. 2024-02)
G. Approve Plans & Specifications & Authorize Bids for the 2024 Sidewalk Improvement Project

(City Project No. 2024-04)
H. Resolution No. 24-20: Contract with AET for the 8th Ave NE Reconstruction Project

(City Project No. 2024-01)
I. Resolution No. 24-22: Marketplace Phase 1 Development Program Modification & TIF Plan conform to

Comprehensive Plan
J. Set Public Hearing for Ordinance 1114- Authorizing Sale of City Property

7. ACTION AGENDA
A. Resolution No. 24-19: Contract with Stantec for the 2nd Street NW Reconstruction Project

(City Project No. 2025-01)
B. Resolution No. 24-21: Report of Bids & Award for the 8th Ave NE Reconstruction Project

(City Project No. 2024-01)
C. Resolution No. 24-18: Contract for Insulation for the Waseca Airport 4-Unit Hangar Project

(City Project No. 2021-19)
D. Planning Commission (PC) Recommendation—Comprehensive Plan Update

8. REPORTS
A. City Manager’s Report
B. Commission Reports

9. ANNOUNCEMENTS

10. ADJOURNMENT
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MINUTES 
REGULAR WASECA CITY COUNCIL MEETING 

WEDNESDAY, MARCH 6, 2024, 7:00 P.M. 

CALL TO ORDER 

1. The Regular Waseca City Council Meeting was called to order by Mayor Randy Zimmerman at 7:00 p.m.

ROLL CALL 

Councilmembers Present: Mayor Randy Zimmerman Daren Arndt 
Mark Christiansen Jeremy Conrath 
James Ebertowski John Mansfield 
Stacey Schroeder 

Staff Present: Carl Sonnenberg, City Manager 
Nate Willey, City Engineer 
Jason Forshee, Waseca Fire Department Chief 
Jacob Hines, Waseca Fire Department Shift Commander 
Julia Hall, City Clerk 

MOMENT OF SILENT PRAYER/PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

2. A moment of silence was observed. The Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag was recited.

APPROVAL OF AGENDA 

3. Councilmember Arndt made the motion to approve the agenda as presented, seconded by Councilmember
Schroeder. Motion carried 7-0.

PUBLIC COMMENT 

4. A. Taylor Gates, 11089 Circle NW, inquired about an update on his concern about the entrance and exit of 
his property lot at the corner of North State and 11th Ave. The City Manager told him a letter had gone 
out to him, explaining that the city had exceeded its ability to help. His concern is with MnDOT, so the 
recommendation was for Mr. Gates to talk to the property owners to the north and continue his 
conversations with MnDOT if he chooses. 

B. Jacqueline Peters, 113 7th Ave NW: had concerns about code enforcement for shoveling along the state
street businesses and houses throughout the community, which appear to be abandoned. She was
instructed to file a complaint with the city, and the city will follow up. She also mentioned some
concerns with the proposed ATV ordinance.

C. Robert Eggers and Terry Schaffer, 501 3rd Street N; had concerns with how the process was handled
when their property was abated and the handling of their property that was placed in storage.

REQUESTS AND PRESENTATIONS 

5. A. Fire Chief Jason Forshee introduced Jacob Hines, the new Shift Commander in the Fire Department. 
B. Fired Chief Jason Forshee gave an update on the large brush fire from the weekend prior. He thanked

all the neighboring departments for their assistance in putting out the fire from the surrounding
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communities and as far away as Bemidji. There were just under 1700 acres burned but no structures. 
There were approximately 200 firefighters who showed up to help, including 29 of the 30 Waseca 
Volunteer Firefighters. Chief Forshee stated it was a “true team effort.” 

CONSENT AGENDA 

6. A. Councilmember Mansfield made the motion to approve the consent agenda as presented, seconded by 
Councilmember Ebertowski. Motion carried 7-0.  

ACTION AGENDA 

7. A. Councilmember Christiansen made the motion to adopt Resolution 24-14 adopting the City of Waseca 
Code Enforcement Program Guide as City Policy. Seconded by Councilmember Arndt. Motion carries 7-
0.  

B. Councilmember Schroeder made the motion to move forward looking into the cost associated with the
annexation of the Waste Water Treatment Plant(WWTP) and airport properties. Seconded by
Councilmember Conrath. Motion carried 7-0.

C. Councilmember Arndt motioned to adopt Resolution 24-15 setting Electric Utility Rates. Seconded by
Councilmember Mansfield. Motion carried 7-0.

D. Councilmember Mansfield made the motion to adopt Resolution 24-17 to call a public hearing on the
establishment and proposed adoption of Tax Increment Financing for District 29. Seconded by
Councilmember Arndt. Motion carried 7-0.

REPORTS 

8. A. City Manager’s Report: 
1. • None

B. Commission Reports:
1. Airport Board: Councilmember Schroeder reported:

• They selected a new member, which was approved early in the Council meeting.

• Expected to install the card readers this month.

• New hangar materials have been delivered.

• They are looking at insulation options for the new hangar.
2. Fire Relief: Councilmember Conrath reported:

• They spoke about a pension increase that will come to the council in the future.
3. Historic Preservation Commission: Councilmember Mansfield reported:

• Got an update on the updates to 102 N. State Street.

• They selected a new member, ShaLee Ebertowski.

• They received a CLG grant update.

ANNOUNCEMENTS 
9. A. Councilmember Arndt: 

• Thank you to the Waseca Fire Department for their work last weekend, to the
community, and to the surrounding Fire Departments that stepped up to help.

B. Councilmember Schroeder:

• Area businesses are doing a challenge to raise food for the Waseca Area Food Shelf.

• Sunday was an example of how great this community is.
C. Councilmember Conrath:
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• On a positive note, the Sleigh & Cutter Festival every year is a great time. Several
different events are always going on, and there are lots of volunteers throughout the
community.

D. Councilmember Ebertowski:

• They have a new neighbor, another young couple which is great for Waseca.

ADJOURNMENT 
10. There being no further business to be brought before the Council, Councilmember Arndt moved to adjourn the

meeting at 8:16 p.m., seconded by Conrath. Motion carried 7-0.

______________________________ 
RANDY L. ZIMMERMAN 
MAYOR 

______________________________ 
JULIA HALL 
CITY CLERK 



LIST OF EXPENDITURES

=======================================================================

City Council 0.00
Streets 32,076.26
Parks 10,898.65
Wastewater 11,779.28
Utility Administration 5,691.73
Utility Offices 8,332.65
Electric  15,528.18
Water 4,057.60
Building and Code Compliance 3,097.94
Police 70,238.95
Administration 0.00
Community Aides 430.92
Fire 10,787.21
Paid On Call Fire Department 7,478.71
PEG 308.55
Election Judges 0.00
Finance 13,673.67
Community Development 2,394.82
Engineering 18,360.05
Recreation 2,584.01
Econ Development 3,246.20

Total Gross Payroll 220,965.38     

*Less- Payroll Deductions (75,742.96)      

Net Payroll Cost 145,222.42$        

*These costs are included in Accounts Payable totals below

Accounts Payable

Utility deposit refunds dated:

Includes check #'s …………………
Expenditures dated:
February 29, 2024-March 14, 2024
Includes check #'s 160216-160263
Bank ACH Withdrawals……………………………………...…………. 1,055,583.42       

        GRAND TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,200,805.84$  

March 19, 2024
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CITY OF WASECA Check Register - Council Page:     1

Check Issue Dates: 3/1/2024 - 3/14/2024 Mar 14, 2024  03:37PM

Check Check Description Invoice Check

Issue Date Number Payee GL Account Amount

General Fund

03/14/2024 160234 City of Waseca TLCF Start Up Cash 101-10300-0000 350.00

          Total 101103000000: 350.00

03/06/2024 32405 ACH Internal Revenue Service FEDERAL WITHHOLDING TAX  Pay Period: 3/3/2024 101-21701-0000 19,417.95 M

          Total 101217010000: 19,417.95

03/06/2024 32401 MN Department of Revenue STATE WITHHOLDING TAX  Pay Period: 3/3/2024 101-21702-0000 9,628.45 M

          Total 101217020000: 9,628.45

03/06/2024 32405 ACH Internal Revenue Service SOCIAL SECURITY  Pay Period: 3/3/2024 101-21703-0000 8,710.24 M

03/06/2024 32405 ACH Internal Revenue Service SOCIAL SECURITY  Pay Period: 3/3/2024 101-21703-0000 8,710.24 M

          Total 101217030000: 17,420.48

03/06/2024 32402 Public Employees Retirement Assn (ACH Rounding 101-21704-0000 .01 M

03/06/2024 32402 Public Employees Retirement Assn (ACH PERA COORD Emplr 1%  Pay Period: 3/3/2024 101-21704-0000 1,350.21 M

03/06/2024 32402 Public Employees Retirement Assn (ACH PERA COORDINATED Employee  Pay Period: 3/3/2024 101-21704-0000 8,776.11 M

03/06/2024 32402 Public Employees Retirement Assn (ACH PERA POLICE Employee  Pay Period: 3/3/2024 101-21704-0000 8,730.81 M

03/06/2024 32402 Public Employees Retirement Assn (ACH PERA COORDINATED Employer  Pay Period: 3/3/2024 101-21704-0000 8,776.11 M

03/06/2024 32402 Public Employees Retirement Assn (ACH PERA POLICE Employer  Pay Period: 3/3/2024 101-21704-0000 13,096.19 M

          Total 101217040000: 40,729.44

03/06/2024 160216 IBEW IBEW  UNION DUES  Pay Period: 3/3/2024 101-21707-0000 365.38

03/06/2024 160217 IUOE Local #70 FIRE UNION DUES  Pay Period: 3/3/2024 101-21707-0000 108.50

03/06/2024 160217 IUOE Local #70 IUOE UNION DUES  Pay Period: 3/3/2024 101-21707-0000 547.50

03/06/2024 160218 Law Enforcement Labor Services POLICE SGT/LT DUES  Pay Period: 3/3/2024 101-21707-0000 141.00

03/06/2024 160218 Law Enforcement Labor Services POLICE UNION DUES  Pay Period: 3/3/2024 101-21707-0000 916.50

          Total 101217070000: 2,078.88

03/06/2024 160221 MN Life Imlay Adj 101-21710-0000 16.50

03/06/2024 160221 MN Life Youngberg COBRA 101-21710-0000 16.50

03/06/2024 160221 MN Life Grotberg COBRA 101-21710-0000 75.75

03/06/2024 160221 MN Life LIFE INSURANCE MN  Pay Period: 3/3/2024 101-21710-0000 1,064.25

03/06/2024 160221 MN Life LIFE INSURANCE MN  Pay Period: 3/3/2024 101-21710-0000 670.55

          Total 101217100000: 1,843.55

03/06/2024 32405 ACH Internal Revenue Service MEDICARE  Pay Period: 3/3/2024 101-21712-0000 3,010.82 M

03/06/2024 32405 ACH Internal Revenue Service MEDICARE  Pay Period: 3/3/2024 101-21712-0000 3,010.82 M

          Total 101217120000: 6,021.64

03/06/2024 32406 MSRS- (DEF COMP) MSRS -  ROTH (AFTER TAX)  Pay Period: 3/3/2024 101-21713-0000 1,775.00 M

03/06/2024 32406 MSRS- (DEF COMP) MSRS -  DEF COMP  Pay Period: 3/3/2024 101-21713-0000 3,274.00 M

          Total 101217130000: 5,049.00

03/06/2024 32404 Vantagepoint Transfer Agents 457 ICMA -  ROTH (AFTER TAX)  Pay Period: 3/3/2024 101-21714-0000 350.00 M

03/06/2024 32404 Vantagepoint Transfer Agents 457 ICMA DEF COMPENSATION  Pay Period: 3/3/2024 101-21714-0000 485.00 M

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check



CITY OF WASECA Check Register - Council Page:     2

Check Issue Dates: 3/1/2024 - 3/14/2024 Mar 14, 2024  03:37PM

Check Check Description Invoice Check

Issue Date Number Payee GL Account Amount

          Total 101217140000: 835.00

03/06/2024 32410 Medsurety VEBA Contributions  Pay Period: 3/3/2024 101-21716-0000 10,000.07 M

03/06/2024 32408 Medsurety HSA Contribution  Pay Period: 3/3/2024 101-21716-0000 2,252.83 M

03/06/2024 32409 Medsurety HSA Contribution  Pay Period: 3/3/2024 101-21716-0000 9,719.87 M

          Total 101217160000: 21,972.77

03/06/2024 32403 MN Child Support Payment Center CHILD SUPPORT FLAT AMT  Pay Period: 3/3/2024 101-21717-0000 702.81 M

          Total 101217170000: 702.81

03/06/2024 160220 Metropolitan Life Insurance Company Grotberg COBRA 101-21719-0000 28.20

03/06/2024 160220 Metropolitan Life Insurance Company Gundermann COBRA 101-21719-0000 28.20

03/06/2024 160220 Metropolitan Life Insurance Company Meyer COBRA 101-21719-0000 57.66

03/06/2024 160220 Metropolitan Life Insurance Company Schult COBRA 101-21719-0000 57.66

03/06/2024 160220 Metropolitan Life Insurance Company Conway Adj 101-21719-0000 28.20

03/06/2024 160220 Metropolitan Life Insurance Company Imlay Adj 101-21719-0000 28.20-

03/06/2024 160220 Metropolitan Life Insurance Company DENTAL EE + CHLDRN  Pay Period: 3/3/2024 101-21719-0000 76.60

03/06/2024 160220 Metropolitan Life Insurance Company DENTAL SINGLE Employee  Pay Period: 3/3/2024 101-21719-0000 366.60

03/06/2024 160220 Metropolitan Life Insurance Company DENTAL FAMILY Employee  Pay Period: 3/3/2024 101-21719-0000 884.00

03/06/2024 160220 Metropolitan Life Insurance Company DENTAL EE + SPOUSE  Pay Period: 3/3/2024 101-21719-0000 576.60

          Total 101217190000: 2,075.52

03/06/2024 32407 VSP Grotberg COBRA 101-21722-0000 8.08 M

03/06/2024 32407 VSP Spies COBRA 101-21722-0000 8.08 M

03/06/2024 32407 VSP VISION FAMILY Employee  Pay Period: 3/3/2024 101-21722-0000 189.09 M

03/06/2024 32407 VSP VISION SINGLE Employee  Pay Period: 3/3/2024 101-21722-0000 96.96 M

03/06/2024 32407 VSP VISION + ONE Employee  Pay Period: 3/3/2024 101-21722-0000 117.20 M

          Total 101217220000: 419.41

03/14/2024 160247 Miller, Jeremiah Refund for overpayment of rental license 101-32190-0000 15.00

          Total 101321900000: 15.00

03/14/2024 160228 Budget Exteriors Permit overpayment reimbursement 101-32210-0000 56.00

          Total 101322100000: 56.00

03/14/2024 160228 Budget Exteriors Permit overpayment reimbursement-State Surcharge 101-32280-0000 2.03

          Total 101322800000: 2.03

03/14/2024 20240176 Christiansen, Mark Technology Reimbursement 101-41110-3200 32.63

          Total 101411103200: 32.63

03/14/2024 20240211 Waseca Area Senior Citizens Center City Contribution 101-41110-4455 1,125.00

          Total 101411104455: 1,125.00

03/14/2024 20240206 U.S. Bank - CC MMUA Legislative Conference St. Paul 101-41320-3300 350.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check



CITY OF WASECA Check Register - Council Page:     3

Check Issue Dates: 3/1/2024 - 3/14/2024 Mar 14, 2024  03:37PM

Check Check Description Invoice Check

Issue Date Number Payee GL Account Amount

          Total 101413203300: 350.00

03/14/2024 20240210 Waseca Area Chamber of Commerce Employee Recognition-Schroeder 101-41320-4930 50.00

03/14/2024 20240210 Waseca Area Chamber of Commerce Employee Recognition-Hanson 101-41320-4930 25.00

03/14/2024 20240210 Waseca Area Chamber of Commerce Employee Recognition-Schwartz 101-41320-4930 25.00

03/14/2024 20240210 Waseca Area Chamber of Commerce Employee Recognition-B.Hellevik 101-41320-4930 10.00

          Total 101413204930: 110.00

03/14/2024 20240170 A. H. Hermel Company Pop for Vending Machine 101-41320-4945 109.44

          Total 101413204945: 109.44

03/06/2024 160219 Madison National Life Insurance March 2024 LTD 101-41500-1340 118.94

          Total 101415001340: 118.94

03/14/2024 160246 Medsurety Admin Fees 101-41500-1600 2,718.00

          Total 101415001600: 2,718.00

03/14/2024 20240172 Amazon Label Tape 101-41500-2000 79.14

          Total 101415002000: 79.14

03/14/2024 20240206 U.S. Bank - CC Wellnes activity-heart healthy fruit 101-41500-2200 17.47

          Total 101415002200: 17.47

03/14/2024 20240206 U.S. Bank - CC Membership Renewal 101-41500-4330 170.00

          Total 101415004330: 170.00

03/14/2024 20240181 Flaherty & Hood PA February Labor & Employment Services 101-41600-3000 855.00

03/14/2024 20240189 Kennedy & Kennedy Law Office February Legal fees 101-41600-3000 1,428.00

03/14/2024 160260 Waseca County Treasurer Legal Services Contract payment 101-41600-3000 5,370.33

          Total 101416003000: 7,653.33

03/14/2024 20240174 Benning, Bill New Credit Card Terminals 101-41920-2050 990.00

          Total 101419202050: 990.00

03/14/2024 160238 ESRI Inc. Eng Dept ArcGIS License Renewals 101-41920-4950 2,780.00

03/14/2024 160238 ESRI Inc. Streets Dept ArcGIS Licenses 101-41920-4950 680.81

03/14/2024 20240206 U.S. Bank - CC Monthly Fee 101-41920-4950 297.86

03/14/2024 20240206 U.S. Bank - CC Monthly Fee 101-41920-4950 31.09

          Total 101419204950: 3,789.76

03/14/2024 160252 Quadient Finance Sure Seal 101-41940-2000 37.05

          Total 101419402000: 37.05

03/14/2024 160232 Cintas Corporation First Aid Cabinet-City hall 101-41940-2170 74.09

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Check Issue Dates: 3/1/2024 - 3/14/2024 Mar 14, 2024  03:37PM

Check Check Description Invoice Check

Issue Date Number Payee GL Account Amount

03/14/2024 20240187 Innovative Office Supply general supplies 101-41940-2170 464.10

03/14/2024 20240187 Innovative Office Supply Breakroom Supplies 101-41940-2170 127.89

03/14/2024 20240187 Innovative Office Supply Janitorial Supplies 101-41940-2170 128.85

          Total 101419402170: 794.93

03/14/2024 160231 Cintas Corp Floor Mats 101-41940-3100 60.66

03/14/2024 160235 Culligan  RO Lease 101-41940-3100 31.85

03/14/2024 160251 Orkin Pest Control City Hall Pest Control 101-41940-3100 119.99

03/14/2024 160253 Quadient Leasing Postage Machine 101-41940-3100 516.00

03/14/2024 20240203 Stoltz Cleaning Services LLC City Hall Cleaning 101-41940-3100 475.00

03/14/2024 20240203 Stoltz Cleaning Services LLC City Hall Cleaning 101-41940-3100 475.00

03/14/2024 20240213 Waste Management of Southern MN Monthly Service 101-41940-3100 257.37

          Total 101419403100: 1,935.87

03/14/2024 32414 City of Waseca February Utilities 101-41940-3800 1,925.25 M

          Total 101419403800: 1,925.25

03/06/2024 160219 Madison National Life Insurance March 2024 LTD 101-41950-1340 14.82

03/06/2024 160219 Madison National Life Insurance March 2024 LTD 101-41950-1340 27.70

          Total 101419501340: 42.52

03/14/2024 20240215 WSB & Associates Inc Planning Services 101-41950-3000 396.75

          Total 101419503000: 396.75

03/14/2024 32413 Verizon Wireless Monthly Billing 101-41950-3200 20.62 M

          Total 101419503200: 20.62

03/14/2024 20240194 Martin-McAllister Management Coaching 101-41950-3300 350.00

          Total 101419503300: 350.00

03/06/2024 160219 Madison National Life Insurance March 2024 LTD 101-42100-1340 549.22

          Total 101421001340: 549.22

03/14/2024 20240206 U.S. Bank - CC Computer Speakers 101-42100-2050 21.88

          Total 101421002050: 21.88

03/14/2024 160258 Waseca County Highway Department Monthly billing 101-42100-2120 2,125.70

          Total 101421002120: 2,125.70

03/14/2024 160232 Cintas Corporation First Aid supplies - PD  101-42100-2170 51.80

03/14/2024 20240187 Innovative Office Supply Janitorial supplies - Police 101-42100-2170 154.70

03/14/2024 20240206 U.S. Bank - CC Clorox wipes 101-42100-2170 16.62

03/14/2024 20240206 U.S. Bank - CC CBD/THC test pouches 101-42100-2170 99.55

          Total 101421002170: 322.67

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check



CITY OF WASECA Check Register - Council Page:     5

Check Issue Dates: 3/1/2024 - 3/14/2024 Mar 14, 2024  03:37PM

Check Check Description Invoice Check

Issue Date Number Payee GL Account Amount

03/14/2024 160237 Emblem Enterprises Inc. WPD Uniform patches 101-42100-2180 1,191.99

03/14/2024 20240192 Luiken, Greta Uniform Allowance - Luiken 101-42100-2180 127.00

03/14/2024 20240193 Madden, Kade Uniform Allowance - Madden 101-42100-2180 18.73

03/14/2024 20240204 Streicher's Uniform New Hire - Imlay 101-42100-2180 392.99

          Total 101421002180: 1,730.71

03/14/2024 20240194 Martin-McAllister Personnel Evaluation 101-42100-3000 6,000.00

03/14/2024 160251 Orkin Pest Control Orkin - Police 101-42100-3000 123.99

          Total 101421003000: 6,123.99

03/14/2024 160231 Cintas Corp Mats - PD 101-42100-3100 8.99

03/14/2024 160231 Cintas Corp Mats - PD 101-42100-3100 8.99

03/14/2024 160235 Culligan Culligan Police 101-42100-3100 32.95

03/14/2024 20240184 Huber Supply Co Inc tank rental 101-42100-3100 15.95

03/14/2024 160255 Shred-it USA LLC Shred it  - Police - document purge 101-42100-3100 629.55

03/14/2024 20240213 Waste Management of Southern MN Monthly Service 101-42100-3100 120.53

          Total 101421003100: 816.96

03/14/2024 32413 Verizon Wireless Monthly Billing 101-42100-3200 1,261.10 M

03/14/2024 32413 Verizon Wireless Monthly Billing 101-42100-3200 41.24 M

          Total 101421003200: 1,302.34

03/14/2024 20240206 U.S. Bank - CC Swat Sota Conference registration 101-42100-3300 365.00

          Total 101421003300: 365.00

03/14/2024 32414 City of Waseca February Utilities 101-42100-3800 722.69 M

          Total 101421003800: 722.69

03/14/2024 160244 Lexipol LLC PoliceOne Subscription 101-42100-4330 1,223.52

03/14/2024 20240196 Mid-States Organized Crime Info Center MOCIC dues Police 101-42100-4330 150.00

03/14/2024 160257 Thomson Reuters - West CLEAR - WPD 101-42100-4330 309.56

          Total 101421004330: 1,683.08

03/06/2024 160219 Madison National Life Insurance March 2024 LTD 101-42200-1340 38.94

          Total 101422001340: 38.94

03/14/2024 160226 Bock's Service Inc. Fuel 101-42200-2120 39.99

03/14/2024 160239 Fire Safety USA Inc. Fire Cap 101-42200-2120 979.65

03/14/2024 160258 Waseca County Highway Department Monthly billing 101-42200-2120 247.78

          Total 101422002120: 1,267.42

03/14/2024 160223 Alex Air Apparatus Inc Tool/Wrench 101-42200-2170 113.51

03/14/2024 160232 Cintas Corporation First Aid Fire Dept. 101-42200-2170 43.42

03/14/2024 20240206 U.S. Bank - CC Card stock, torch kits ice creepers 101-42200-2170 126.68

03/14/2024 20240212 Waseca Hardware LLC Parts & Supplies 101-42200-2170 38.82

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Check Issue Dates: 3/1/2024 - 3/14/2024 Mar 14, 2024  03:37PM

Check Check Description Invoice Check

Issue Date Number Payee GL Account Amount

          Total 101422002170: 322.43

03/14/2024 20240183 Hines, Jacob Uniform Allowance 101-42200-2180 318.40

03/14/2024 20240206 U.S. Bank - CC Uniforms 101-42200-2180 198.00

03/14/2024 20240206 U.S. Bank - CC Uniforms 101-42200-2180 167.75

03/14/2024 20240206 U.S. Bank - CC Uniforms 101-42200-2180 279.57

03/14/2024 20240206 U.S. Bank - CC Uniforms 101-42200-2180 50.00

          Total 101422002180: 1,013.72

03/14/2024 20240197 Napa Auto Parts Parts 101-42200-2210 274.00

          Total 101422002210: 274.00

03/14/2024 20240212 Waseca Hardware LLC Parts & Supplies 101-42200-2230 44.96

          Total 101422002230: 44.96

03/14/2024 160231 Cintas Corp Mats - FD 101-42200-3100 8.98

03/14/2024 160231 Cintas Corp Mats - FD 101-42200-3100 8.98

03/14/2024 160245 Mairs Chiropractic Inc Pre-employment screen firefighter 101-42200-3100 100.00

03/14/2024 20240194 Martin-McAllister Psych Assessment Jacob Hines 101-42200-3100 625.00

03/14/2024 20240213 Waste Management of Southern MN Monthly Service 101-42200-3100 120.53

          Total 101422003100: 863.49

03/14/2024 160225 Ancom Communications Inc Earphone 101-42200-3200 150.00

03/14/2024 32413 Verizon Wireless Monthly Billing 101-42200-3200 46.24 M

03/14/2024 32413 Verizon Wireless Monthly Billing 101-42200-3200 398.74 M

03/14/2024 32413 Verizon Wireless Monthly Billing 101-42200-3200 398.74 M

03/14/2024 32413 Verizon Wireless Monthly Billing 101-42200-3200 398.74 M

03/14/2024 32413 Verizon Wireless Monthly Billing 101-42200-3200 398.74 M

          Total 101422003200: 1,791.20

03/14/2024 160229 Centerpoint Energy Monthly service 101-42200-3800 129.90

03/14/2024 32414 City of Waseca February Utilities 101-42200-3800 722.70 M

03/14/2024 32414 City of Waseca February Utilities 101-42200-3800 53.88 M

          Total 101422003800: 906.48

03/06/2024 160219 Madison National Life Insurance March 2024 LTD 101-42400-1340 26.21

03/06/2024 160219 Madison National Life Insurance March 2024 LTD 101-42400-1340 7.43

          Total 101424001340: 33.64

03/14/2024 160242 International Code Council, In Microsoft word version of the 2024 IPMC 101-42400-2000 100.00

          Total 101424002000: 100.00

03/14/2024 160258 Waseca County Highway Department Monthly billing 101-42400-2120 64.60

          Total 101424002120: 64.60

03/14/2024 20240177 City Building Inspection Services LLC Building Inspections 101-42400-3000 4,249.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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          Total 101424003000: 4,249.00

03/14/2024 20240206 U.S. Bank - CC Storage of items abated from 501 3rd St NE 101-42400-3100 125.00

          Total 101424003100: 125.00

03/14/2024 32413 Verizon Wireless Monthly Billing 101-42400-3200 41.24 M

          Total 101424003200: 41.24

03/06/2024 160219 Madison National Life Insurance March 2024 LTD 101-43000-1340 7.65

03/06/2024 160219 Madison National Life Insurance March 2024 LTD 101-43000-1340 115.66

          Total 101430001340: 123.31

03/14/2024 160258 Waseca County Highway Department Monthly billing 101-43000-2120 34.45

          Total 101430002120: 34.45

03/14/2024 32413 Verizon Wireless Monthly Billing 101-43000-3200 41.24 M

          Total 101430003200: 41.24

03/14/2024 20240206 U.S. Bank - CC Erosion Control Installer Recertification 101-43000-3300 130.00

          Total 101430003300: 130.00

03/14/2024 160256 SME Level Maintenance 101-43000-4040 245.00

          Total 101430004040: 245.00

03/06/2024 160219 Madison National Life Insurance March 2024 LTD 101-43100-1340 83.16

03/06/2024 160219 Madison National Life Insurance March 2024 LTD 101-43100-1340 3.60

03/06/2024 160219 Madison National Life Insurance March 2024 LTD 101-43100-1340 4.41

          Total 101431001340: 91.17

03/14/2024 20240206 U.S. Bank - CC Computer Mouse 101-43100-2000 24.88

          Total 101431002000: 24.88

03/14/2024 160258 Waseca County Highway Department Monthly billing 101-43100-2120 1,874.10

03/14/2024 160258 Waseca County Highway Department Monthly billing 101-43100-2120 70.39

          Total 101431002120: 1,944.49

03/14/2024 160249 MN Department of Labor & Industry air tank fees 101-43100-2170 20.00

03/14/2024 20240198 Owatonna Shoe Company Work Boots 101-43100-2170 80.00

03/14/2024 20240198 Owatonna Shoe Company work boot 101-43100-2170 205.00

03/14/2024 20240198 Owatonna Shoe Company work boots 101-43100-2170 230.00

03/14/2024 20240201 Smiths Mill Implement Inc. chain saw chaps 101-43100-2170 164.51

03/14/2024 20240206 U.S. Bank - CC Accidental Charge on City Card 101-43100-2170 75.00

03/14/2024 20240212 Waseca Hardware LLC Parts & Supplies 101-43100-2170 134.74

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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          Total 101431002170: 909.25

03/14/2024 160233 Cintas Corporation Uniform Service 101-43100-2180 97.71

03/14/2024 160233 Cintas Corporation Uniform Service 101-43100-2180 109.06

03/14/2024 20240206 U.S. Bank - CC Sweatshirt 101-43100-2180 92.52

03/14/2024 20240206 U.S. Bank - CC Refund for a returned sweatshirt 101-43100-2180 80.00-

03/14/2024 20240206 U.S. Bank - CC Sweatshirts 101-43100-2180 170.00

          Total 101431002180: 389.29

03/14/2024 20240213 Waste Management of Southern MN Monthly Service 101-43100-3100 233.83

          Total 101431003100: 233.83

03/14/2024 20240206 U.S. Bank - CC Wok Zone Safety Class 101-43100-3300 35.00

          Total 101431003300: 35.00

03/14/2024 160229 Centerpoint Energy Monthly service 101-43100-3800 129.90

03/14/2024 32414 City of Waseca February Utilities 101-43100-3800 53.87 M

03/14/2024 32414 City of Waseca February Utilities 101-43100-3800 1,006.59 M

          Total 101431003800: 1,190.36

03/06/2024 160219 Madison National Life Insurance March 2024 LTD 101-43125-1340 24.77

03/06/2024 160219 Madison National Life Insurance March 2024 LTD 101-43125-1340 3.60

03/06/2024 160219 Madison National Life Insurance March 2024 LTD 101-43125-1340 1.31

          Total 101431251340: 29.68

03/06/2024 160219 Madison National Life Insurance March 2024 LTD 101-43170-1340 5.31

03/06/2024 160219 Madison National Life Insurance March 2024 LTD 101-43170-1340 .28

          Total 101431701340: 5.59

03/14/2024 32414 City of Waseca February Utilities 101-43170-3800 171.85 M

          Total 101431703800: 171.85

03/06/2024 160219 Madison National Life Insurance March 2024 LTD 101-43220-1340 8.85

03/06/2024 160219 Madison National Life Insurance March 2024 LTD 101-43220-1340 .47

          Total 101432201340: 9.32

03/14/2024 20240186 Independent School District #829 City Contribution Community Ed 101-45100-3100 8,333.33

          Total 101451003100: 8,333.33

03/06/2024 160219 Madison National Life Insurance March 2024 LTD 101-45130-1340 14.21

          Total 101451301340: 14.21

03/14/2024 160222 AED Brands AED Pads 101-45130-2170 248.00

03/14/2024 20240206 U.S. Bank - CC AED Pads for waterpark 101-45130-2170 124.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check



CITY OF WASECA Check Register - Council Page:     9

Check Issue Dates: 3/1/2024 - 3/14/2024 Mar 14, 2024  03:37PM

Check Check Description Invoice Check

Issue Date Number Payee GL Account Amount

          Total 101451302170: 372.00

03/14/2024 32414 City of Waseca February Utilities 101-45130-3800 556.26 M

          Total 101451303800: 556.26

03/14/2024 160261 When to Work Inc Scheduling App For Water Park Staff 101-45130-4330 412.00

          Total 101451304330: 412.00

03/14/2024 160241 Hillyard Inc/ Hutchinson TLCF Restroom Supplies 101-45180-2175 800.00

          Total 101451802175: 800.00

03/14/2024 32414 City of Waseca February Utilities 101-45180-3800 29.16 M

          Total 101451803800: 29.16

03/06/2024 160219 Madison National Life Insurance March 2024 LTD 101-45200-1340 115.87

          Total 101452001340: 115.87

03/14/2024 160258 Waseca County Highway Department Monthly billing 101-45200-2120 314.27

          Total 101452002120: 314.27

03/14/2024 160232 Cintas Corporation First aid cabinet supplies 101-45200-2170 52.27

03/14/2024 160241 Hillyard Inc/ Hutchinson Park Restroom Supplies  101-45200-2170 1,400.31

03/14/2024 160254 Recreation Supply Co. Inc. Clear Lake Beach Buoys 101-45200-2170 1,323.24

03/14/2024 20240206 U.S. Bank - CC Watering wicks for hanging baskets 101-45200-2170 51.38

          Total 101452002170: 2,827.20

03/14/2024 20240212 Waseca Hardware LLC Parts & Supplies 101-45200-2230 156.90

          Total 101452002230: 156.90

03/14/2024 160250 Olmsted Aggregate Volleyball Court Sand 101-45200-2280 351.67

03/14/2024 160250 Olmsted Aggregate Volleyball Court Sand 101-45200-2280 111.15

          Total 101452002280: 462.82

03/14/2024 160245 Mairs Chiropractic Inc Pre-employment screen-Parks 101-45200-3100 100.00

03/14/2024 160259 Waseca County Landfill Landfill Fees - Brush 101-45200-3100 90.00

03/14/2024 160259 Waseca County Landfill Landfill Fees - Brush 101-45200-3100 120.00

03/14/2024 160259 Waseca County Landfill Landfill Fees - Brush 101-45200-3100 120.00

03/14/2024 20240213 Waste Management of Southern MN Monthly Service 101-45200-3100 36.50

03/14/2024 20240213 Waste Management of Southern MN February - Parks Waste Management 101-45200-3100 38.19

          Total 101452003100: 504.69

03/14/2024 20240206 U.S. Bank - CC CDL Training Registration-C. Conway 101-45200-3300 895.00

          Total 101452003300: 895.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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03/14/2024 32414 City of Waseca February Utilities 101-45200-3800 652.63 M

          Total 101452003800: 652.63

03/14/2024 20240212 Waseca Hardware LLC Parts & Supplies 101-45200-4000 14.99

          Total 101452004000: 14.99

03/14/2024 160226 Bock's Service Inc. repair 101-45200-4040 29.50

          Total 101452004040: 29.50

03/14/2024 160251 Orkin Pest Control Library-Pest control 101-45500-3100 103.99

03/14/2024 20240203 Stoltz Cleaning Services LLC Library Cleaning 101-45500-3100 250.00

03/14/2024 20240203 Stoltz Cleaning Services LLC Library Cleanin 101-45500-3100 250.00

03/14/2024 20240213 Waste Management of Southern MN Library service 101-45500-3100 93.22

          Total 101455003100: 697.21

03/14/2024 32414 City of Waseca February Utilities 101-45500-3800 722.59 M

          Total 101455003800: 722.59

          Total General Fund: 201,804.33

Airport

03/14/2024 20240170 A. H. Hermel Company Paper Towels 230-49810-2170 67.79

          Total 230498102170: 67.79

03/14/2024 20240190 Langer, Brent Airport Contract Payment 230-49810-3100 3,800.00

          Total 230498103100: 3,800.00

03/14/2024 32414 City of Waseca February Utilities 230-49810-3800 113.39 M

03/14/2024 160263 Xcel Energy Airport Electric credit 230-49810-3800 10.99-

          Total 230498103800: 102.40

03/14/2024 20240173 APX Construction Group LLC Pay Request #1 - 4-Unit Hangar 230-49810-5200 256,101.78

          Total 230498105200: 256,101.78

          Total Airport: 260,071.97

Economic Development-General f

03/06/2024 160219 Madison National Life Insurance March 2024 LTD 261-46700-1340 12.63

          Total 261467001340: 12.63

03/14/2024 20240181 Flaherty & Hood PA EDA Loan Documents 261-46700-3000 427.50

          Total 261467003000: 427.50

03/14/2024 32413 Verizon Wireless Monthly Billing 261-46700-3200 20.62 M

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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          Total 261467003200: 20.62

03/14/2024 20240206 U.S. Bank - CC Parking Garage fee-growing in the greenseam 261-46700-3300 13.00

03/14/2024 20240206 U.S. Bank - CC Registration fee for Pork Congress event 261-46700-3300 10.00

03/14/2024 20240206 U.S. Bank - CC Site Selectors Workshop Forum Kentucky 261-46700-3300 1,875.00

03/14/2024 20240206 U.S. Bank - CC Registration Fee for new user AURI Forum 261-46700-3300 100.00

03/14/2024 20240206 U.S. Bank - CC Parking Garage for Kentucky Forum 261-46700-3300 58.58

          Total 261467003300: 2,056.58

          Total Economic Development-General f: 2,517.33

Capital Improvement

03/14/2024 160224 Anchor Industries Inc. Funbrellas  430-43010-5260 9,010.92

          Total 430430105260: 9,010.92

03/14/2024 160227 Bolton & Menk Inc. 8th Ave NE Design Engineering 430-43010-5560 12,626.00

          Total 430430105560: 12,626.00

          Total Capital Improvement: 21,636.92

Gaiter Lake Land Development

03/14/2024 20240202 Stantec Consulting Services Inc Survey for Johnson land purchase 437-46340-3000 500.00

03/14/2024 20240202 Stantec Consulting Services Inc Eng Services - GLLD Concept Layout & Feasibility Repo 437-46340-3000 6,421.50

03/14/2024 20240202 Stantec Consulting Services Inc GLLD wetland determination 437-46340-3000 957.16

          Total 437463403000: 7,878.66

          Total Gaiter Lake Land Development: 7,878.66

NW Commercial Development

03/14/2024 20240181 Flaherty & Hood PA MarketPlace Development 445-43200-3000 3,751.95

          Total 445432003000: 3,751.95

          Total NW Commercial Development: 3,751.95

Water

03/14/2024 20240207 USA Blue Book nitrile gloves 601-49401-2170 87.00

          Total 601494012170: 87.00

03/14/2024 20240212 Waseca Hardware LLC Parts & Supplies 601-49401-2230 49.45

          Total 601494012230: 49.45

03/14/2024 32414 City of Waseca February Utilities 601-49401-3800 8,585.42 M

          Total 601494013800: 8,585.42

03/06/2024 160219 Madison National Life Insurance March 2024 LTD 601-49430-1340 1.77

03/06/2024 160219 Madison National Life Insurance March 2024 LTD 601-49430-1340 .09

03/06/2024 160219 Madison National Life Insurance March 2024 LTD 601-49430-1340 16.01

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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03/06/2024 160219 Madison National Life Insurance March 2024 LTD 601-49430-1340 23.57

          Total 601494301340: 41.44

03/14/2024 160258 Waseca County Highway Department Monthly billing 601-49430-2120 112.07

          Total 601494302120: 112.07

03/14/2024 20240191 Locators & Supplies Inc. locate supplies 601-49430-2170 1,051.40

03/14/2024 20240212 Waseca Hardware LLC Parts & Supplies 601-49430-2170 19.99

          Total 601494302170: 1,071.39

03/14/2024 160236 Dakota Supply Group Inc Main repair sleeve 601-49430-2230 1,061.90

          Total 601494302230: 1,061.90

03/14/2024 20240182 Gopher State One-Call Inc Location calls - February 601-49430-3100 7.20

03/14/2024 20240208 Utility Consultants Inc Total Coliform sampling  601-49430-3100 214.20

          Total 601494303100: 221.40

03/14/2024 32413 Verizon Wireless Monthly Billing 601-49430-3200 40.01 M

          Total 601494303200: 40.01

03/14/2024 160236 Dakota Supply Group Inc curbstop concrete covers 601-49430-4000 507.02

03/14/2024 160236 Dakota Supply Group Inc watermain coupling 601-49430-4000 674.68

03/14/2024 20240207 USA Blue Book watersalesman solenoid 601-49430-4000 556.87

03/14/2024 20240214 Water Conservation Service Inc. 601 601-49430-4000 574.26

          Total 601494304000: 2,312.83

03/06/2024 160219 Madison National Life Insurance March 2024 LTD 601-49585-1340 18.05

          Total 601495851340: 18.05

03/14/2024 20240174 Benning, Bill New Credit Card Terminals 601-49585-2000 440.00

          Total 601495852000: 440.00

03/14/2024 160253 Quadient Leasing Folding Machine 601-49585-3100 630.53

          Total 601495853100: 630.53

03/14/2024 20240195 MAS Communications Inc. Answering Service - March 601-49585-3200 56.30

          Total 601495853200: 56.30

03/06/2024 160219 Madison National Life Insurance March 2024 LTD 601-49586-1340 3.95

03/06/2024 160219 Madison National Life Insurance March 2024 LTD 601-49586-1340 15.90

03/06/2024 160219 Madison National Life Insurance March 2024 LTD 601-49586-1340 7.65

          Total 601495861340: 27.50

03/14/2024 160238 ESRI Inc. Water Dept ArcGIS License Renewal 601-49586-4950 334.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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          Total 601495864950: 334.00

03/14/2024 20240202 Stantec Consulting Services Inc Noetzel Water Main Project 601-49593-5300 6,841.50

          Total 601495935300: 6,841.50

          Total Water: 21,930.79

Sanitary Sewer

03/06/2024 160219 Madison National Life Insurance March 2024 LTD 602-49470-1340 31.85

03/06/2024 160219 Madison National Life Insurance March 2024 LTD 602-49470-1340 3.60

03/06/2024 160219 Madison National Life Insurance March 2024 LTD 602-49470-1340 1.69

          Total 602494701340: 37.14

03/14/2024 20240206 U.S. Bank - CC Shipping for sewer camera repairs 602-49470-2170 249.92

          Total 602494702170: 249.92

03/14/2024 20240182 Gopher State One-Call Inc Location calls - February 602-49470-3100 7.20

          Total 602494703100: 7.20

03/14/2024 32413 Verizon Wireless Monthly Billing 602-49470-3200 40.01 M

03/14/2024 32413 Verizon Wireless Monthly Billing 602-49470-3200 120.03 M

03/14/2024 32413 Verizon Wireless Monthly Billing 602-49470-3200 80.02 M

          Total 602494703200: 240.06

03/14/2024 32414 City of Waseca February Utilities 602-49470-3800 1,293.05 M

          Total 602494703800: 1,293.05

03/06/2024 160219 Madison National Life Insurance March 2024 LTD 602-49480-1340 3.54

03/06/2024 160219 Madison National Life Insurance March 2024 LTD 602-49480-1340 .19

03/06/2024 160219 Madison National Life Insurance March 2024 LTD 602-49480-1340 78.15

          Total 602494801340: 81.88

03/14/2024 160258 Waseca County Highway Department Monthly billing 602-49480-2120 80.28

          Total 602494802120: 80.28

03/14/2024 160231 Cintas Corp Floor Mats 602-49480-2170 9.60

03/14/2024 160232 Cintas Corporation First aid cabinet supplies 602-49480-2170 29.83

03/14/2024 160240 Hawkins Inc Alum 602-49480-2170 6,039.44

03/14/2024 20240206 U.S. Bank - CC Lab Supplies 602-49480-2170 101.05

03/14/2024 20240206 U.S. Bank - CC Lab Supplies 602-49480-2170 26.46

03/14/2024 20240206 U.S. Bank - CC Lab Supplies 602-49480-2170 25.16

03/14/2024 20240207 USA Blue Book Lab Supplies 602-49480-2170 618.17

          Total 602494802170: 6,849.71

03/14/2024 20240212 Waseca Hardware LLC Parts & Supplies 602-49480-2180 55.97

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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          Total 602494802180: 55.97

03/14/2024 20240178 Condon Farm Service Rodent Poison 602-49480-2230 27.80

          Total 602494802230: 27.80

03/14/2024 20240208 Utility Consultants Inc Lab Testing 602-49480-3100 2,862.13

03/14/2024 20240212 Waseca Hardware LLC Parts & Supplies 602-49480-3100 29.04

03/14/2024 20240213 Waste Management of Southern MN wwtp garbage 602-49480-3100 458.50

          Total 602494803100: 3,349.67

03/14/2024 32413 Verizon Wireless Monthly Billing 602-49480-3200 41.24 M

          Total 602494803200: 41.24

03/14/2024 20240206 U.S. Bank - CC Meal while at training 602-49480-3300 22.79

03/14/2024 20240206 U.S. Bank - CC Meal while at training 602-49480-3300 16.28

          Total 602494803300: 39.07

03/14/2024 32414 City of Waseca February Utilities 602-49480-3800 518.30 M

          Total 602494803800: 518.30

03/14/2024 20240209 W W Goetsch Associates Inc. Pistagrit Repair 602-49480-4000 1,125.00

          Total 602494804000: 1,125.00

03/06/2024 160219 Madison National Life Insurance March 2024 LTD 602-49585-1340 18.05

          Total 602495851340: 18.05

03/14/2024 20240174 Benning, Bill New Credit Card Terminals 602-49585-2000 440.00

          Total 602495852000: 440.00

03/14/2024 160253 Quadient Leasing Folding Machine 602-49585-3100 630.53

          Total 602495853100: 630.53

03/14/2024 20240195 MAS Communications Inc. Answering Service - March 602-49585-3200 56.29

          Total 602495853200: 56.29

03/06/2024 160219 Madison National Life Insurance March 2024 LTD 602-49586-1340 3.95

03/06/2024 160219 Madison National Life Insurance March 2024 LTD 602-49586-1340 15.90

          Total 602495861340: 19.85

03/14/2024 20240181 Flaherty & Hood PA Conagra Land Purchase 602-49586-3000 650.00

          Total 602495863000: 650.00

03/14/2024 20240202 Stantec Consulting Services Inc Conagra Wastewater Expansion 602-49593-5300 7,140.50

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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03/14/2024 20240202 Stantec Consulting Services Inc Hospital Sewershed Analysis 602-49593-5300 19,115.50

03/14/2024 20240202 Stantec Consulting Services Inc Lift Station Evaluation 602-49593-5300 1,056.00

          Total 602495935300: 27,312.00

03/14/2024 20240202 Stantec Consulting Services Inc Nelson Lift Station Evaluation 602-49593-5400 8,083.00

          Total 602495935400: 8,083.00

          Total Sanitary Sewer: 51,206.01

Electric Utility

03/14/2024 32412 SMMPA SMMPA Power 604-49550-3810 406,797.55 M

          Total 604495503810: 406,797.55

03/06/2024 160219 Madison National Life Insurance March 2024 LTD 604-49570-1340 3.35

          Total 604495701340: 3.35

03/14/2024 32414 City of Waseca February Utilities 604-49570-3800 78.93 M

          Total 604495703800: 78.93

03/06/2024 160219 Madison National Life Insurance March 2024 LTD 604-49571-1340 79.19

          Total 604495711340: 79.19

03/14/2024 160258 Waseca County Highway Department Monthly billing 604-49571-2120 303.87

          Total 604495712120: 303.87

03/14/2024 20240206 U.S. Bank - CC Tool bags for load control install 604-49571-2170 29.31

03/14/2024 20240206 U.S. Bank - CC Electric Utility Business Lunch 604-49571-2170 60.61

03/14/2024 20240212 Waseca Hardware LLC Parts & Supplies 604-49571-2170 30.93

          Total 604495712170: 120.85

03/14/2024 20240171 Amaril Uniform Co. Safety Clothing 604-49571-2180 117.41

          Total 604495712180: 117.41

03/14/2024 20240182 Gopher State One-Call Inc Location calls - February 604-49571-3100 7.20

03/14/2024 20240203 Stoltz Cleaning Services LLC Electric room cleaning 604-49571-3100 20.00

03/14/2024 20240203 Stoltz Cleaning Services LLC Electric room cleaning 604-49571-3100 20.00

          Total 604495713100: 47.20

03/14/2024 32413 Verizon Wireless Monthly Billing 604-49571-3200 120.03 M

          Total 604495713200: 120.03

03/06/2024 160219 Madison National Life Insurance March 2024 LTD 604-49572-1340 7.81

          Total 604495721340: 7.81

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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03/06/2024 160219 Madison National Life Insurance March 2024 LTD 604-49573-1340 14.50

          Total 604495731340: 14.50

03/14/2024 20240179 Ditch Witch of Minnesota Boring Parts 604-49573-2230 40.79

          Total 604495732230: 40.79

03/06/2024 160219 Madison National Life Insurance March 2024 LTD 604-49574-1340 4.46

          Total 604495741340: 4.46

03/14/2024 32414 City of Waseca February Utilities 604-49574-3800 254.83 M

03/14/2024 160263 Xcel Energy monthly service 604-49574-3800 106.90-

03/14/2024 160263 Xcel Energy Monthly Service 604-49574-3800 556.46

          Total 604495743800: 704.39

03/14/2024 32414 City of Waseca February Utilities 604-49575-3800 607.77 M

          Total 604495753800: 607.77

03/06/2024 160219 Madison National Life Insurance March 2024 LTD 604-49584-1340 2.23

          Total 604495841340: 2.23

03/06/2024 160219 Madison National Life Insurance March 2024 LTD 604-49585-1340 32.48

          Total 604495851340: 32.48

03/14/2024 20240174 Benning, Bill New Credit Card Terminals 604-49585-2000 440.00

          Total 604495852000: 440.00

03/14/2024 160253 Quadient Leasing Folding Machine 604-49585-3100 630.53

          Total 604495853100: 630.53

03/14/2024 20240195 MAS Communications Inc. Answering Service - March 604-49585-3200 56.30

          Total 604495853200: 56.30

03/06/2024 160219 Madison National Life Insurance March 2024 LTD 604-49586-1340 4.28

03/06/2024 160219 Madison National Life Insurance March 2024 LTD 604-49586-1340 16.37

          Total 604495861340: 20.65

03/14/2024 160248 MN Department of Commerce DOC Assessment  604-49586-4330 975.96

03/14/2024 20240206 U.S. Bank - CC Electrical Contractor License 604-49586-4330 188.00

          Total 604495864330: 1,163.96

03/14/2024 160238 ESRI Inc. Electric Dept ArcGIS License Renewal 604-49586-4950 334.00

          Total 604495864950: 334.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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03/14/2024 20240188 JT Services of MN conversion supplies 604-49593-5300 14,428.11

03/14/2024 20240188 JT Services of MN LED Streetlight Fixtures 604-49593-5300 16,432.03

03/14/2024 20240206 U.S. Bank - CC State Inspection fees 604-49593-5300 828.00

03/14/2024 20240206 U.S. Bank - CC State Inspection fees 604-49593-5300 1,152.00

03/14/2024 20240206 U.S. Bank - CC State Inspection fees 604-49593-5300 1,044.00

03/14/2024 20240206 U.S. Bank - CC State Inspection fees 604-49593-5300 612.00

03/14/2024 20240206 U.S. Bank - CC State Inspection fees 604-49593-5300 1,224.00

          Total 604495935300: 35,720.14

03/14/2024 20240175 Border States Electric Supply LCR supplies 604-49593-5400 77.00

03/14/2024 20240199 Pantheon Computer Systems Inc. Yukon Server Replacement 604-49593-5400 6,109.72

03/14/2024 20240205 T & R Electric Inc. Transformer 604-49593-5400 12,960.68

03/14/2024 20240212 Waseca Hardware LLC Parts & Supplies 604-49593-5400 69.96

          Total 604495935400: 19,217.36

          Total Electric Utility: 466,665.75

Storm Water Utility

03/06/2024 160219 Madison National Life Insurance March 2024 LTD 651-43140-1340 3.29

03/06/2024 160219 Madison National Life Insurance March 2024 LTD 651-43140-1340 17.69

03/06/2024 160219 Madison National Life Insurance March 2024 LTD 651-43140-1340 .94

          Total 651431401340: 21.92

03/14/2024 32414 City of Waseca February Utilities 651-43140-3800 335.96 M

          Total 651431403800: 335.96

03/06/2024 160219 Madison National Life Insurance March 2024 LTD 651-49585-1340 3.61

          Total 651495851340: 3.61

          Total Storm Water Utility: 361.49

Central Garage Services

03/06/2024 160219 Madison National Life Insurance March 2024 LTD 701-43180-1340 61.23

          Total 701431801340: 61.23

03/14/2024 20240206 U.S. Bank - CC Office supplies & wash soap 701-43180-2000 72.44

03/14/2024 20240206 U.S. Bank - CC Printer Ink 701-43180-2000 106.00

          Total 701431802000: 178.44

03/14/2024 20240184 Huber Supply Co Inc welding & torch gases 701-43180-2170 104.00

03/14/2024 20240185 IFACS genral shop supplies 701-43180-2170 51.69

03/14/2024 20240197 Napa Auto Parts Parts 701-43180-2170 218.25

03/14/2024 20240212 Waseca Hardware LLC Parts & Supplies 701-43180-2170 8.96

          Total 701431802170: 382.90

03/14/2024 20240172 Amazon water service projest parts 701-43180-2210 81.80

03/14/2024 20240172 Amazon water service project parts 701-43180-2210 111.27

03/14/2024 20240172 Amazon bobcat filter inventory 701-43180-2210 47.98

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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03/14/2024 20240172 Amazon bobcat air filter 701-43180-2210 37.50

03/14/2024 160230 Charles Machine Works sewer camera drive repair 701-43180-2210 237.98

03/14/2024 160230 Charles Machine Works sewer camera repair 701-43180-2210 1,174.86

03/14/2024 20240179 Ditch Witch of Minnesota vac unit filter 701-43180-2210 280.63

03/14/2024 20240197 Napa Auto Parts Parts 701-43180-2210 740.80

03/14/2024 20240200 Sanco Equipment LLC Duplicate Payment on invoice PS2031165 701-43180-2210 60.07-

03/14/2024 20240200 Sanco Equipment LLC Refund for Parts 701-43180-2210 107.31-

03/14/2024 20240200 Sanco Equipment LLC Parts 701-43180-2210 300.20

03/14/2024 20240201 Smiths Mill Implement Inc. Parts for Camera Trailer 701-43180-2210 600.73

03/14/2024 160262 Winegar Enterprises LLC Parts for Brine Sprayer & bobcat milling machine 701-43180-2210 608.42

          Total 701431802210: 4,054.79

03/14/2024 20240185 IFACS shop tools 701-43180-2400 299.48

03/14/2024 20240197 Napa Auto Parts Parts 701-43180-2400 289.14

          Total 701431802400: 588.62

03/14/2024 20240206 U.S. Bank - CC Monthly Tool Fee 701-43180-3100 161.66

          Total 701431803100: 161.66

03/14/2024 160230 Charles Machine Works sewer camera repair 701-43180-4000 5,594.43

          Total 701431804000: 5,594.43

          Total Central Garage Services: 11,022.07

Property and Liability Insuran

03/14/2024 20240180 First National Insurance Agency Fee 702-49955-3000 800.00

          Total 702499553000: 800.00

03/14/2024 160243 League of MN Cities Insurance Trust Claim #333712 702-49955-3630 781.55

          Total 702499553630: 781.55

          Total Property and Liability Insuran: 1,581.55

Equipment Replacement Fund

03/14/2024 20240199 Pantheon Computer Systems Inc. BDR Server Replacement 705-49910-5400 5,154.60

          Total 705499105400: 5,154.60

          Total Equipment Replacement Fund: 5,154.60

          Grand Totals:  1,055,583.42

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Title: Temporary Extension of Licensed Premises Katie O’Leary’s Beef & Brew for an 

outdoor event 

Meeting Date: March 19, 2024 Agenda Item 

Number: 

Action:  MOTION 

 REQUESTS/PRESENTATIONS 

 RESOLUTION 

 ORDINANCE 

Supporting 

Documents: 
• Katie O’Leary’s

Request Letter

• Special Event Permit

Application

Originating 

Department: 

Administration Presented By: Consent Agenda 

Approved By City 

Manager: 

BACKGROUND:  The City has received a request from David “Rusty” Anhorn dba. Katie O’Leary’s Beef & 

Brew for a Temporary Extension of the Licensed Premises for a 1-day outdoor street dance event outside their 

premises with the closing of 2nd Avenue NE to 2nd Street NE in Waseca, Friday and Saturday, June 29th, 2024. 

No outdoor music will be played after 12:30 a.m.  The event is the same as in previous years, with controlled 

access with wristbands.  This event has been held for several years and no problems have been reported.  The 

City has a Certificate of Insurance for liquor liability insurance coverage on file. 

RECOMMENDATION:  Staff recommends granting Temporary Extension of Licensed Premises to David 

“Rusty” Anhorn dba. Katie O’Leary’s Beef & Brew, for a one-day outdoor event on June 29, 2024. 

Request for City Council Action 

6C























Title: Appoint ShaLee Ebertowski to the Heritage Preservation Commission 

Meeting Date: March 19, 2024 Agenda Item 

Number: 

Action:  MOTION 

 REQUESTS/PRESENTATIONS 

 RESOLUTION 

 ORDINANCE 

Supporting 

Documents: 
• ShaLee Ebertowski

Application

Originating 

Department: 

Economic Development Presented By: Consent Agenda 

Approved By City 

Manager: 

BACKGROUND:  

In November 2023, Ms. Molly Byron resigned from the Heritage Preservation Commission (HPC). Ms. Byron 

held the seat designated for the Waseca County Historical Society. The Waseca County Historical Society 

requested that their member, Mr. Dan Forrest, already a member of the HPC, be designated as their 

representative. With Mr. Forrest moving to represent the Waseca County Historical Society, a vacant seat was 

declared on the HPC.  

At their meeting on March 4, the Heritage Preservation Commission unanimously approved ShaLee 

Ebertowski’s application. 

BUDGET IMPACT: None 

RECOMMENDATION:  Staff recommends the Waseca City Council appoint ShaLee Ebertowski to the 

Heritage Preservation Commission. 

Request for City Council Action 

6D





Title: Approve Antenna Lease Extension with Viking Amateur Radio Society (VARS) 

Meeting Date: Agenda Item 

Number: 

Action:  MOTION 

 REQUESTS/PRESENTATIONS 

 RESOLUTION 

 ORDINANCE 

Supporting 

Documents: 
• Lease Extension –

June 1, 2024 to May

31, 2026

Originating 

Department: 

Administration Presented By: Consent Agenda 

Approved By City 

Manager: 

BACKGROUND: On October 5, 1999, the City of Waseca entered into an antenna lease agreement with 

Viking Amateur Radio Society (VARS) for space on the north water tower for an antenna and additional radio 

equipment.  The original lease was for an initial period of five (5) years. In 2014, VARS signed a lease 

extension, which allowed for ongoing extensions of two (2) years for each renewal.  VARS has indicated that 

they wish to execute another renewal extension, commencing June 1, 2024, and ending on May 31, 2026. 

BUDGET IMPACT: None. 

ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED:   None. 

RECOMMENDATION:  Staff recommends the Waseca City Council approve the lease extension with Viking 

Amateur Radio Society (VARS). 

Request for City Council Action 

6E





Title: APPROVE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS AND AUTHORIZE BIDS FOR 

THE 11TH AVENUE NW REHABILITATION PROJECT (CITY PROJECT NO. 

2024-02) 

Meeting Date: March 19, 2024 
Agenda Item 

Number: 

Action:  MOTION 

 REQUESTS/PRESENTATIONS 

 RESOLUTION 

 ORDINANCE 

Supporting 

Documents: 
• Project Map

Originating 

Department: 
Engineering Presented By: Consent Agenda 

Approved By City 

Manager: 

BACKGROUND: City staff have completed the plans and specifications for the 11th Avenue NW Rehabilitation 

Project (City Project No. 2024-02).  This project will involve the rehabilitation (mill and overlay) of 11th Avenue 

NW from State Hwy 13 to 10th Street NW (see attached map).  The scope of work will also include the replacement 

of sections of deteriorating or poorly draining curb and gutter, ADA sidewalk ramp upgrades, and utility casting 

adjustments.   

With Council approval, this project will be advertised for bid online (Quest CDN) beginning March 20th with a 

bid opening date of April 10th.  Contract award is anticipated to take place at the April 16th City Council meeting.  

This project is to be substantially completed within 20 working days with a late start date of July 29th.  Final 

completion (restoration and seeding) is to be 14 calendar days after substantial completion.    

BUDGET IMPACT: Total project cost is estimated at $363,682.  A total of $300,000 in State Aid was budgeted 

in the 2024 Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) for this project with another $100,000 estimated in special 

assessments.  City staff completed project design and will also perform project inspection.   

On November 8th, the City Council authorized the submittal of a Local Road Improvement Program (LRIP) grant 

application for this project.  LRIP grant award notifications are expected to be sent out late March or early April. 

If awarded LRIP grant funding, it is anticipated that 100% of the project construction costs will be covered.  City 

Council may then choose to waive the special assessments on this project (General Fund costs would not be 

recovered if assessments are waived).   

RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends City Council approve the plans and specifications and authorize 

bids for the 11th Avenue NW Rehabilitation Project (City Project No. 2024-02). 

Request for City Council Action 

6F
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Title: APPROVE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS AND AUTHORIZE BIDS FOR 

THE 2024 SIDEWALK IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT (CITY PROJECT NO. 

2024-04) 

Meeting Date: March 19, 2024 
Agenda Item 

Number: 

Action:  MOTION 

 REQUESTS/PRESENTATIONS 

 RESOLUTION 

 ORDINANCE 

Supporting 

Documents: 

Originating 

Department: 
Engineering Presented By: Consent Agenda 

Approved By City 

Manager: 

BACKGROUND: City staff have completed the plans and specifications for the 2024 Sidewalk Improvements 

Project (City Project No. 2024-04).  This project involves ADA sidewalk ramp construction along 5th Street SW 

(ahead of street enhancement work), brick paver replacement along the east side of State Street between Elm 

Avenue and the RR tracks, and the replacement of sidewalk and curb and gutter in various locations throughout 

the City.  This project will provide safer and more accessible pedestrian and cyclist pathways. 

With Council approval, this project will be advertised for bid online (Quest CDN) beginning March 20th with a 

bid opening date of April 11th.  Contract award is anticipated to take place at the April 16th City Council meeting.  

The ADA ramp upgrades along 5th Street SW are to be completed by July 12th with the rest of the project to be 

completed on, or before, August 30th.  Final restoration and seeding is to be completed by September 13th.  

BUDGET IMPACT: Total project cost is estimated at $145,187.  A total of $150,000 in Street Capital ($75,000 

for sidewalk improvements and $75,000 for brick paver replacement) was budgeted in the 2024 Capital 

Improvement Plan (CIP) for this project.  City staff completed project design and will also perform project 

inspection.   

RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends City Council approve the plans and specifications and authorize 

bids for the 2024 Sidewalk Improvements Project (City Project No. 2024-04). 

Request for City Council Action 

6G



Title: RESOLUTION NO. 24-20: AUTHORIZE A PROFESSIONAL TESTING 

SERVICES CONTRACT WITH AMERICAN ENGINEERING TESTING INC. 

FOR THE 8TH AVENUE NE (CSAH 13) RECONSTRUCTION PROJECT (CITY 

PROJECT NO. 2024-01) 

Meeting Date: March 19, 2024 
Agenda Item 

Number: 
